

## MAJOR GENERAL CLAUDE J. ROBERTS JR. US Army, Retired

NDR Hall of Fame Induction: 29 April 1988

Major General Roberts is a native of Placious, TX. He graduated from Northwestern State College with a Bachelor of Science in Business in 1960 and commissioned as an Infantry officer through Northwestern's Army ROTC program.

He entered active duty in April 1961 and served in various positions in the 1<sup>st</sup> Battalion 11<sup>th</sup> Infantry. He served over two years before leaving active duty in October 1963 and returning to the United States Army Reserve.

General Roberts served in various positions during his military career to include Director, Deputy Combat Service Support Exercise Group; Director, Deputy Commander's Support Exercises; Chief of Staff and Commander, Combat Exercise Forces, 75<sup>th</sup> United States Army Maneuver Area Command.

General Roberts is a graduate of the Infantry Officer Basic and Advanced Courses, the Quartermaster Officer Advanced Course, the Command and General Staff College, and the United States Army War College.

His awards and decorations include the Meritorious Service Medal, Army Commendation Medal, Armed Forces Reserve Medal, Army Reserve Components Achievement Medal, and the Army Service Ribbon.

General Roberts resides in Houston, TX, with his wife, Jannette. He is the Sales Promotions/ Advertising Manager of Texaco, USA.